MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Снар. 181.

permit on the south half of township number two, range three, west of the east line of the state, to Samuel A. Gilman and others the present owners thereof. This extension to be in full for all their present and future claims for extension, and for any and all improvements made by the parties in clearing streams, erecting dams and otherwise.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 181.

Resolve relative to valuations of Unity plantation and town of Albion.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars be de- Unity plantaducted from the valuation of Unity plantation and the same be added of Albion, in to the valuation of the town of Albion, so that the valuation of Unity relation to valuation of. plantation shall be five thousand six hundred and eighty-one dollars, and the valuation of Albion shall be two hundred and thirty-one thousand and ninety-seven dollars.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 182.

Resolve in relation to settling accounts with Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved. That the agents of the Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indians, actribes of Indians be and are hereby required upon application of the relation to, governors of said tribes, to furnish to them attested copies of all accounts which said agents are required by law to lay before the governor and council of this state.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 183.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury to the agent Penobscot Inof the Penobscot Indians the sum of four hundred dollars, to be ex- of,

dians, in favor

Снар. 184.

pended under the direction of said agent to aid said Indians in their agricultural pursuits by purchasing seed and assisting them in planting the same.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 184.

Resolve in favor of Francis Cook.

Francis Cook, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to Francis Cook from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty dollars and seventy-one cents, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw a warrant for the same.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 185.

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state.

Clerks in office of secretary of state, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to the several temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state during the session of the present legislature, the sum of two dollars per day, Sundays included and travel, from the day they entered said office until formally discharged by the secretary of state.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

Chapter 186.

Resolve in favor of the state prison.

State prison, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the payment of the debts of the state prison, and to be expended by the warden under the direction of the governor and council.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]